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Mr. Barney Chan /

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, September 1997
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske Truck
Leasing Co. The report details the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring well
sampling for September 1997 at the former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann
Way, Oakland. The quarterly sampling has been completed in response to the requirements
for groundwater sampling contained in the Alameda County Health Care Services,
Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) letter to Penske dated October 24, 1989.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC

Paul V. Hehn, R.G.
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Attachment: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, September 1997
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Truck Leasing
Via Fax 510-233-3204

December 1, 1997

Mr. Paul Hehn
Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: AQuarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA

Dear Paul,

| have reviewed and approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies to the required regulatory agencies. Please
provide two copies for my file with a copy of your report transmittal letters to the
agencies. If you have questions or need assistance please call my office at
610-775-6010. :

Sincerely,

YA

Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager

RGS/csk

L1120197.rgs

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. / ROUIE 10 GREEN HILLS / P.O. BOX 7635 / READING, PA 18603-7635
TELEPHONE: 610-775-6298 / FAX: 610-775-6442 :
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November 17, 1997
Project No. RC0019.010

Mr. Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager
Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P.
Route 10, Green Hills

P.O. Box 7635
Reading, PA 19603-7635

SUBJECT: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
September 1997
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Saut:

This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring performed on
September 19, 1997, at the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced
above (Figure Ij. The scope of work for this project was presented to Penske in a Geraghty
& Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) letter dated January 25, 1996. The scope of work for
groundwater monitoring and sampling consists of collecting depth-to-water measurements,
total-well-depth measurements, and water samples from selected wells. The scope of work
also includes the preparation of quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring reporté
based on the data and groundwater samples collected. This quarterly groundwater sampling
and monitoring program is related to the containment zone (CZ) concept remedial approach
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) in
its letter to Penske dated March 25, 1994,

RECENT REVISIONS TO THE QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Telephone conversations and written correspondence took place between Penske, the
ACHCSA, and Geraghty & Miller about groundwater sampling and monitoring at this site.
The ACHCSA stated in a letter to Penske dated October 23, 1996, that the previous

compliance concentration for benzene in groundwater, 21 micrograms per liter (ug/L), was
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. . )

too low. The ACHCSA referred to a recent study by the RWQCB at the San Francisco
Airport in which an estuary compliance concentration for benzene of 71 pg/L was deemed to
be a more appropriate concentration for groundwater near estuaries similar to the former
Penske site. In a letter to Penske dated December 6, 1996, the ACHCSA agreed that the
compliance concentration for benzene in groundwater at this site would be increased from the
current 21 pg/L to the ACHCSA-recommended 71 pg/L.. The ACHCSA further agreed that,
if the new compliance concentration of 71 pg/l. was exceeded in the guard wells (Wells
MW-3 or MW-7), the cormresponding downgradient compliance wells (Well MW-6
downgradient from Guard Well MW-3, and Well MW-8 downgradient from Guard Well
MW-7) would be sampled during the next quarterly sampling event. During the current
quarter, Compliance Well MW-8 was sampled.

FIELD PROCEDURES

The quarterly groundwater monitoring was performed on September 19, 1997. In
accordance with the CZ remedial approach monitoring and sampling plan referenced above,
monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were collected from Monitoring Wells
MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8. The monitoring-well locations are shown in
Figure 2.

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water measurements were obtained from all on-site wells.
Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons. I—é
phase hy&‘crﬁﬁrbens were medsured in Wells MW-1. (026 feety, MW-4 (0. mﬁ’feﬁ)! am@q,

MW-7 (0.30 feet) during this monitoring event. Each well sampled was purged of at least
four casing volumes of water. At Penske’s request, additional purging was performed to
remove dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater. The exact volume
of water removed during the extra purging is unknown, but exceeded the minimum of four
casing volumes. Prior to sampling each well, all equipment that entered the well was washed
in a solution of nonphosphate detergent and water and then triple rinsed in deionized water.
Purged water was monitored for pH, temperature, and specific conductance. A summary of
the field data is presented in Table 1. Following purging, groundwater samples were
collected using a new disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. The purged water was

removed by a Penske-contracted vacuum truck for proper disposal.

A trip blank, consisting of a sample vial containing laboratory-grade water,
accompanied the sample vials from the laboratory to the site and back to the laboratory, and
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. 3

was also submitted for analysis. The purpose of the trip blank is to assess whether any of the
compounds analyzed for may have been imparted to the samples by air in the vicinity of the
sample bottles during shipping, by the sample container, by the preservative, or by other

€X0genous sources.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to American Environmental Network, in Pleasant Hill,
California, along with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The water samples were
analyzedrfor total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015,
modified); TPH as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
{(USEPA Method 8020), and total dissolved solids (TDS) (USEPA Method 160.1).

RESULTS

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW

A summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged
from 5.43 feet (Monitoring Well MW-5) to 6.90 feet (Monitoring Well MW-2) below the
ground surface. A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data collected September
19, 1997, is presented in Figure 2. The historic shallow groundwater flow is toward the west;
however, there are local variations in flow directions at the facility, as indicated by the

groundwater contours from the data collected during September 1997.

The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-1 is 0.32 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater surface) of
approximately 0.0035 in a southwesterly direction.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 1. TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater samples from Monitoring
Wells MW-1 (110,000 pg/L), MW-4 (37,000 pg/L), MW-5 (70 pg/L), MW-7 (3,600 pg/L),
and MW-8 (1,000 ug/L). TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater samples collected
from Monitoring Wells MW-1 (2,700,000 pg/L), MW-2 (4,100 pg/L), MW-4 (2,600,000
ug/L), MW-5 (1,000 pg/L), MW-7 (910,000 pg/L), and MW-8 (7,000 pg/L). Benzene was

Project No. RC0019.010 September 1997 Quarterly Report
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detected in the groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells WIVF=1 €230 pgf), ~==

MW-3 (0.7 pg/L), MW -4 {268-ppRap W TW- T8 g4 ), and MW-8 (0.8 pg/L). All other
BTEX constituent results are presented in Table 2. TPH as gasoline and BTEX were not
detected in the trip blank. TDS was detected at concentrations ranging from 1,200
milligrams per liter (mg/L) in Monitoring Well MW-2 to 5,000 mg/L in Monitoring Well
MW-8 (Table 2).

FIELD PARAMETERS

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conductance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling continue to be high (Table 1).

High concentrations of TDS were detected in the groundwater laboratory samples (Table 2).

COMPLIANCE WITH CONTAINMENT ZONE APPROACH

Benzene was detected at concentrations exceeding the compliance concentration of 71

* ug/L in the shallow groundwater samples collected from designated CZ-concept Guard Well

MW-7 (110 ug/L). At the request of the ACHCSA, Compliance Well MW-8 was sampled
during this quarterly event. The benzene concentration detected in the groundwater sample
collected from Compliance Well MW-8 (0.8 ug/L) was below the compliance concentration

for benzene.

During this quarterly groundwater sampling event, the concentrations of TPH as
gasoline increased in the groundwater samples from Wells MW-1 (from2,100 pg/L to
110,000 pg/L), MW-4 (from 11,000 pg/L to 37,000 ug/L.), MW-5 (from 60 pg/L to 70 pg/L),
and MW-8 (from 480 pg/L to 1,000 ug/L). The concentrations of TPH as diesel increased in
the groundwater samples from Wells MW-1 (from 28,000 pg/L to 2,700,000 pg/L), MW-2
(from 3,700 pg/L to 4,100 ug/L), MW-4 (from 1,000,000 pg/L to 2,600,000 png/L), MW-5
(from 560 pg/L to 1,000 pg/L), MW-7 (from 440,000 pg/L to 910,000 pg/L), and MW-8
(from 200 pg/L to 7,000 pg/L). The concentration of benzene increased in the groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-3 (from non-detect [ND] to 0.7 ug/L), MW-4 (from ND
to 260 pg/L), and MW-7 (from ND to 110 pg/L). ‘

- The concentration of TPH as gasoline decreased in the grdundwatcr sample collected

from Well MW-7 (from 390,000 pg/L to 3,600 pg/L). The concentration of TPH as diesel
decreased in the groundwater samples collected from Well MW-3 (from 240 pg/L to ND).

Project No. RC0019.010 . September 1997 Quarterly Report
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The concentration of benzene decreased in the groundwater sample collected from Well

MW-8 (from 2.5 pg/L to 0.8 ug/L).

At the request of Penske, additional groundwater purging will be continued during
future quarterly events. The additional purging will help remove petroleum hydrocarbons

from the groundwater downgradient from the former tank excavation.

Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske. If you have
any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLE

"D

Paul V. Hehn, R.G.
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Fok

1o
Gary W. Keyes
Principal Engineer

- Vice President

Attachments: References

Table 1 Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and
Casing Elevation Data
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results —

Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours - September 1997
Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations - September 1997

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation :
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, Cdlifornia.
Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calcvlated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water [a) Elevafion Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (k) Volume Temp. 5C Diameter
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (gallans) {gallons) pH {°F) (pS/em) {inches}
MW-1 2-Qct-90 .74 5.42 -4.34 37.28 58.56 47 6.71 87.5 5,280 4

28-Feb-91 8.54 -3.12 33.58 65.00 70 630 660 9,700
25-Mar-91 7.35 -1.93 33.50 71.00 75 6.50 64.0 7,200
1-May-1 7.9 -2.49 33.70 67.00 5 620 450 3,500
5-Aug-91 8.63 -3.21 NM 51.00 68 NM 63.6 7,690
23-Cct 2.00 -3.58 3377 67.00 &7 P40 442 7 470
&-Jan-92 8.52 -3.10 33.87 65.00 49 9.40 63.2 6,640
20-1ul-92 7.94 -2.52 3395 4502 &6 7.20 &5.7 6,410
23-Qct-92 8.62 -3.20 33.57 64.80 40 7.50 &%8 1,930
4-Feh-93 6.55 543 {¢) -1.12 3384 70.96 71 8.02 650 2,520
8-Apr-93 6.37 -0.94 33.80 71.32 45 440 667  »2,000
&-Aug-93 7.3% -1.94 33.88 &8.67 &9 7.22 68.1 5,890
2B-Ock-93 7.85 -2.42 33.80 &7.48 48 7.00 68.3 5,910
1-Feh-94 7.25 -1.82 33.99 49.52 70 763 632 7,610
12-Sep-94 &4.75 -1.32 33.95 7072 70 4.0 75.8 7,950
23-Nov-94 6.13 0.70 3393 72.28 73 610 482 2000

21Feb-95  6.00 -0.57 34.00 55.44 56 736 70 850
23-May-95 6.04 -0.61 34.00 54.52 54 7.1 66,2 5520
14-Aug-95 6.03 -03.60 34.00 55.94 56 7.27 6%9.3 5,510
21-Nov-95 6.90 -1.47 34.00 5285 54 719 &7.8 5,720
13-Feb-94 518 G.25 33.87 74.59 »75 7 71.2 6,070
13-May-9% 6.10 0.67 NM 72.20 (R =73 &5 76.4 14,370
28-Aug-96 617 0.74 3385 71.96 »72 7 85.5 4,820
21 -Nov-96 6.09 -0.64 33.92 72.43 »73 6.5 /7.8 7,890
20-Feb-97 541 0.02 33.94 74.17 >75 8.0 66.3 1,900
28-May-97 5.98 -0.55 NM 7269 ) »73 8.0 77 2,000
19-Sep-97 6,45 -1.02 33.80 71.12 »72 7.4 71.3 5,500

Project Neo. RC0019.010 G:\PTO_ZAPENSKEVPENS 1900 \RCO1 91 6\ QTG WRPTS \RRTO97\TABLES\TB T FLD.KLS
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Dephto  TopofCusing  Topof Water  Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Woater (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (o) Purge Volume {b) Volume Temp. sC Diameter
well Date ffest ffost] (Fos) {foa {gallons) {gallons) oH PRl (pS/eml  (inches)
MW-2 2-0c-90 10,38 4.21 -4.17 32.97 48.07 47 6.92 86.4 5,480 4

28-Feh-91 2.19 -2.98 29.39 53.00 55 6.60 64.0 9,000

25-Mar-91 7.95 -1.74 29.39 57.00 70 6.60 63.0 6,400

1-May-%1 8.58 -2.37 29.60 55.00 50 6.20 4.0 3,000

5-Aug-91 2.33 -3.12 NM 40.00 54 NM &5.1 5,680

23-Oct-91 9.57 -3.34 29.35 52.00 53 7.60 654 7970

&-Jan-92 2.08 -2.87 29.50 53.00 53 2.18 62.8 6,990

20-Jul-92 8.60 -2.39 29.45 5421 55 &.50 652 6,690

23-Cct-92 2.33 -3.12 29.18 51.60 55 7.20 49.8 1,900

4-Feb-93 717 6.20 (¢} -0.97 29.37 57.72 55 8.25 64.0 10,310

8-Apr-93 6.95 Q.75 29.32 58.16 &0 6.90 68.7 »2,000

6-Aug-73 8.05 -1.85 29.33 55.33 46.5 7.24 66.4 4,250

28-0ct-93 8.50 -2.30 29.43 54 4G 55 7.08 71.2 6,780

1-Feb-94 787 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 8.35 62.4 8,250

12-Sep-94 742 -1.22 29.45 57.24 &b {e} 69.9 8,130

22Nov-94  6.75 -0.55 29.50 59.15 40 68 676  >2000

21-Feb-95 6.20 0.00 30.00 4712 4B 6.97 64 1,050

23-May-95 6.10 0.10 30.00 46.60 48 7.18 70.3 7,710

16-Aug-95 6.69 -0.49 30.00 46,62 45 742 65 6,790

21 -Nov-95 7.62 -1.42 30.00 43.64 45 7.30 &7.6 7.250

13-Feb-96 5.81 0.39 29.47 41.51 »42 7 71.8 2,890

13-May-96 6.40 -0.20 NM 59.98 (f »50 55 74.4 840

28-Aug-96 7.1 -0.91 29.42 5800 »58 é 835 590

21-Nov-96 &4 -0.21 29.43 59.85 >60 6.5 76.3 4,140

20-Feb-97 6.26 -0.06 29.54 &0.52 >61 6.5 65.2 1,940

2B-May-97 6.65 -0.45 NM 5951 (h »60 7.0 73.4 5,540

19-Sep-97 490 0.70 2047 58.68 »59 6.9 69.7 12,630
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
" Depth fo Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Woater (a) Elevation Elevatfion of Well {a) Purge Velume (b) Volume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feet} {feet) (et} {gallons) {gallans) pH (°F) {15/ cm) {inches}
MW-3 2-Oct-90  10.38 é.10 -4.28 37.08 56.82 54 6.89 B8.4 639 4

28-Feb-91 9.45 -3.35 31.41 58.00 80 .10 &4.0 1,020

25-Mar-91 7.98 -1.88 31.40 70.00 75 6.40 65.0 8,200

1-May-91 8.58 -2.48 3370 65.00 50 6.40 67.0 4,100

5-Aug-?1 9.26 -3.14 NM 50.00 &7 NM &4.1 6,190

23-Oct-21 ¢80 -3.50 33.48 646.00 64 7.30 67.3 8,430

6-Jan-92 ?.08 -2.98 33.66 64.00 64 ?.98 &1.7 7,010

20-Jul-92 8.59 -2.49 33.76 65.44 &4 46.80 66.0 7,540

23-Cct-92 9.30 -3.20 33.47 43.40 é5 7.50 /1.6 1,800

A-Feb-23 719 4.10 {c} -1.09 33.65 &8.79 &5 8.29 64.0 10,290

8-Apr-93 4.98 -0.88 33.55 69.08 72 6.90 68.2 »2,000

6-Aug-93 8.01 -1.91 33.55 66.40 56 (d) 7.43 &7.3 6,490

28-Cet-93 8.45 -2.35 33.40 65.40 46 7.02 720 6,590

1-Feb-94 8.03 -1.93 33.74 66.84 &7 8.32 633 8,400

12-Sep-94 7.3¢% -1.29 33.70 48.40 70 7.73 é8.7 8,030

22-Nov-94 6.76 -0.66 3375 7017 70 46.60 65.8 »2,000

21-Feb-95 6.36 -0.26 33.50 53.74 54 6.99 854 880

23-May-95 &6.48 -0.38 33.50 52.69 54 7.25 68.7 6,060

16-Aug-95 6.63 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 7.53 66.1 5,390

21-Nov-95 7.51 -1.41 33.50 50.68 52 734 674 5,730

13-Feb-96 59 0.1% 33.69 72.24 »73 7 71.5 6,790

13-May-96 6.36 -0.26 NM 71.048{R =72 6.5 767 14,360

28-Aug-96 715 -1.05 33.52 68.56 »69 8 79.2 2,930

21-Nov-96 6.64 -0.54 33.54 469.94 >70 6.5 77.0 7.500

20-Febh-97 6.35 -0.26 33.47 71.00 >72 6.5 68.7 4,180

2B-May-97 6.62 -0.52 NM 70.33(0 >/ 70 74.1 6,580

19-5ep-97 6.83 -0.73 33.55 469.48 =70 7.0 708 8,570
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Cakland, California.
Depthto  TopofCasing  Topof Water  Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurerments Casing
Woter {a) Hevation Elevation of Weall {a) Purge Yolume {b) Volume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date {Feet} [feet) {Feet} {feat) [gu"ons} (ga"ons} pH {°F) (pS/em) (inches)
MW-4 4-Feb-93 .68 5.18 (<} -1.50 3270 64.38 40 (d) NM 63.5 14,100 4

8-Apr-93 &.21 -1.03 33.04 &2.76 70 &.80 691 »2,000

&-Aug-93 7.20 -2.02 3292 66.97 40 (d) 7.44 4689 13,900

28-Oct-93 7.64 -2.44 32.98 65.88 &é &79 721 11,940

1-Feh-94 7.26 -2.08 33.31 &7.72 68 8.45 63.6 18,110

12-Sep-94 6.55 -1.37 33.41 69.84 60 (d} 6.03 775 16,710

23-Nov-94 6.08 -0.90 33.35 70.90 55 (d) 5.60 66.7 2,000

21-Feb-95 5.36 018 33.50 5571 48 (d) 6.83 80.2 880

23-May-95 5.05 C.13 33.50 55.48 59 &.71 &6.5 12,090

16-Aug-95 5.43 -0.45 33.50 5574 33(d) 7.34 69.8 8,670

21-Nov-95 6.63 -1.45 33.50 52.39 34 (d} 7.03 &8.2 10,380

13-Feb-9& 5.14 0.04 33.25 73.08 >74 7 753 6,090

13-May-9% 575 -0.57 NM 71.50 () >72 7 761 »20,000

2B-Aug-95 6.04 -0.86 33.20 70.61 >71 7.4 83.9 2,600

21-Nov-94 7.90 -2.72 3317 6570 »66 4.5 759 8,240

20-Feb-97 5.29 0.1 33.28 7277 >73 4.5 &6.1 2110

28-May-97 5.46 -0.48 . NM 71.81(f >72 7.0 74 4,480

19-5ep-97 6.00 -0.52 3331 71.00 »71 74 n 4,330

Project No. RCOQ12.010 G:\P_TO _Z\PENSKE\PENS [ 200\RCO T 9TONQTGWRATS \RPTPO7\TABLES\TE | FLD.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. o3



Pogs 5 of 7
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Focility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Californic.
Depth o Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevafion of Well (a) Purge Volume (b} Voluma Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date {Feat) {feet) {feet) {Feet} {gallons) {gallons} pH {°F} {p$/cm) {inches)
MW-5 4-Feb-93 8.94 4.71 (¢} -4.23 31.40 &1.65 40 {d} 8.43 43.2 16,870 4

8-Apr-93 5.43 -0.72 31.36 67.42 68 7.20 48.0 »>2,000

&-Aug-93 6.1% -1.48 31.30 65.29 &8 747 &34 5,180

28-Oct-93 6.86 -215 31.43 62.72 48 {d} 712 706 4,980

1-Feb-94 6.48 177 31.43 64.84 A9 {d} (e} &3.1 4,120

12-Sep-94 5.8¢ -1.18 31.43 4646.40 39 (d) {e} 69.4 5,020

22-Mov-94 5.66 0.95 31.44 67.02 58 (d) 6.80 68.4 »2,000

21-Feh-95 4.90 -0.19 31.00 5148 45 {d) 7.30 825 880

23-May-95 484 0.15 31.00 50.97 52 7.03 66.5 4,320

16-Aug-95 497 -0.26 31.00 52.06 36 {d) 7.48 &7.5 3,900

21-Nev-95 582 -1.11 31.00 49.10 32(d 7.26 &67.0 4110

13-Feb-96 4.86 015 314 6%9.03 »>469 7 68.3 5,950

13-May-94 506 -0.35 NM 68.511(R =49 &85 1.9 2,830

28-Aug-96 529 -0.58 31.34 &67.73 »>58 7.9 79.6 2,590

21-Nev-94 5.44 -0.73 31.33 67.31 >67 6.5 760 7,260

20-Feb-97 4.48 0.03 31.46 69.62 »>70 8.5 60.7 1,990

28-May-97 5.21 -0.50 NM 68.25 [f} >6% 7.B 70.7 11,500

19-5ep-97 543 -0.72 31.46 47.68 =68 71 67.9 3,920

Project No. RC0Q19.010
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califernia.
Depthto  TopofCasing  TopofWater  Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Waiter [a) Elevation Elsvation of Well {a) Purge Yolume (b} Volume Temp. 5C Diameter
Well Date {feet) {Feet} {feet) (feet) (ga“ons] (gu"ons] pH (°F) {pS/em) {inches)
MW-6 12-Sep-94 6.56 5.37 -1.19 24.85 47 .55 41(d) (e} 71.2 12970 4
22-Neov-94 6.04 -0.67 24.88 4898 50 670 6.4 »2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 5.32 0.05 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 597 -0.50 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 6.78 -1.41 2470 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 5.14 0.23 24.71 NS NS NS N3 NS
13-May-96 564 -0.27 NM NS NS NS NS N3
28-Aug-96 415 -0.78 24.67 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Mov-96 571 -0.34 24.65 NS NS NS NS NS
20-Feb-97 538 -0.0% 2479 NS NS NS NS NS
2B-May-97 593 -0.56 NM NS NS NS NS NS
19-5ep-97  4.15 0.78 24.76 NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 12-Sep-94 614 538 -0.78 28.5] 58.08 60 6.65 73.5 7,920 4
23-Nov-94 5.61 -0.23 28.46 59.40 &0 6.00 é4.6 »2,000
21-Feb-95 525 0.13 28.30 4564 44 7.46 695 210
23-May-95 510 0.28 28.30 4524 46 7.21 65.0 5,740
16-Aug-95 542 -0.04 28.30 4576 44 7.36 6.8 5,560
21-Mov-95 46.28 -0.90 28.30 42,99 44 7.29 659 5,650
13-Feb-96 4.64 0.74 28.39 é61.75 »62 7 701 7,050
13-May-96 534 0.02 NM 59.88 (M) >60 6.5 766 15020
28-Aug-96 6.20 -0.82 28.30 57 46 »58 74 76.4 3,980
21-Nov-26 612 -0.74 28.30 57.66 >58 6.5 752 8,400
20-Feb-97 570 -0.32 28.46 5917 »>60 6.5 63.9 4,410
28-May-97 546 -0.08 NM 59.801f) »60 7.5 71.3 2,790
19-5ep-97 59 0.53 28.49 58.72 >89 7.3 71.4 4210
Project No. RCO019.010 ) 6:\P_TO_Z\PENSKE\PENST 900 \RCOT 91 O\QTGWRATS \RPT997 \TABLES\TBI FLD.XLS

GERAGHTY & MIILER, INC. o3



Poge 7 of 7
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califernia.
Depth to Top of Casing Top of Wailer Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Woater (a) Elevation Elevafion of Well {a} Purge Volume {b) Velume Temp. 5C Diameter
Well Date (Feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {gellons) {gellens) pH (°F} {psidem) {inches}
MW-8 12-5ep-94 6.46 5.44 -1.02 2515 48.56 55 {e) {e} 11,400 4
23-Nov-94 &.01 -0.57 2564 78.60 75 5.40 61.5 »>2,000
21-Feb-95 N3 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 5.53 0,09 2540 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 548 -0.24 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
21-MNov-95 6.37 0.93 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 5.36 0.08 2554 NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 542 0.18 NM NS N3 NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 6.17 -0.73 2552 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 574 <0.30 25.45 51.24 52 &5 73.6 9,300
20-Feb-97 5.10 0.34 2554 53.14 »54 8.5 61.5 4,950
28-May-97 5.68 -0.24 NM 51.63(f) >54 7.5 71.2 14,930
19-Sep-97 595 -0.51 2541 50.60 =51 7.0 67.8 7,860
(a) Measured from top of PVC casing.
®) Based on four casing volumes.
(e} All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993,
() Well went dry during purging.
(e) No reading - instrument malfunction.
)} Purge volume estimated using well depth-to-bottom measurements from previous quarter.
5C Specific Conductance
1S/ cm) Microsiemens per centimeter
NM Not measured
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.
All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6.62') based on the City of OQakland datum which is
3 feet higher than mean sea level.
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Wall Date TPH Gasoline {a)  TPH Diesel {a)  Benzene [b)  Toluene (b}  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes (b} MTBE (k) Total Dissphved Solids (<}
[pal) [pg/L) {pa/t) {pg/l) o/t frg/L) (pg/L} (mg/L)

MW-1  2-0c-90 170 2,900 20 18 1.9 57
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 ] 7 1
25-Mar-91 73 160 10 ND{<0.3} 05 ND{<0.3)
1-May-21 ND{ <50} (d} 22 ND{<0.3} ND{<Q.3) ND{<0.3)
5-Aug-91 310 330 22 55 9.5 23
23-Cct-21 440 1,800 23 21 6.2 35
é-Jan-92 430 1,600 56 8.4 18 22
20-Jul-92 ND{<50) 25,000 0.4 08 1 21
23-Cct-92 280 6,500 9.3 13 8.2 15
4-Feh-93 68 (f) 320 ND(<0.3) MND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<(.3)
8-Apr-93 180 7,800 0.5 2.1 0.8 13 --
é-Aug-93 740 17,000 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-Cet-93 140 7,600 47 1.9 3.2 54 3,500
1-Feb-94 A30 10,000 B2 11 35 48 3,800
12-Sep-74 230 22,000 07 1.7 20 37 4,000
23-Newv-24 ND{<50) 1,700 ND{<0_5) ND{<0.5} ND{<Q.5) 0.4 3,600
21-Feb-95 ND{<50) 4,200 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 08 0.4 4,200
23-May-95 ND[<50} 300 ND{<0.5) MND{<0.5) 21 20 3,800
16-Aug-95 ND[<50) 740 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 1.4 1.4 3,800
21-New-95 ND{<50) 410 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 0.7 08 4,100
13-Feb-94 ND{<50) 400 MND{<Q.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
13-May-96 310 (k) 12,000 13 14 2.4 11 3,500
28-Aug-96 11,000 (k) 56,000 110 ND{<50) ND({<50) ND{<50) 3,300
21-Nev-96 65 (ki 1,500 33 0.51 059 0.84 3,400
20-Feb-97 2,900 (k) 200,000 260 61 : 42 96 1,400
28-May-97 2,100 28,000 (o) 230 42 55 110 3,100
19-5ep-97 110,000 2,700,000 230 140 250 700 - ND{<500) 3,200

Project Na. RC0019.01 0_PENSKEAPENS I SOONRCCT 9 1 OAGTGWRPTS\RPTO97\TABIES\TB2RELTS. LS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Well Date TPH Gasoline [a)  TPH Diesel [a)  Benzene (b) Toluene {b)  Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes {b) MTBE {b) Total Dissplved Solids (c)
(pe/L} (perLl {pa/t) (rg/Lh (pg/L) (pg/L) {pg/L) {mg/L}
MW-2  2-Oct-%0 ND[<50) 80 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3} 0.5 --

28-Feb-91 ND{<50} ND{<50) ND{<0Q.3) ND[<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
25-Mar-91 ND[<50) ND[<50) MND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3}
1-Mery-91 ND{<50} {d) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
5-Aug-21 ND[<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
23-0ct-21 ND[<50) ND[<50) ND{<0Q.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 (e) ND{<0.3) 83 82 Q40
20-Jul-92 73 120 1.7 33 1.1 2.4
23-Oct-92 ND{<50) ND{[<50) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3} 0.5
4-Feb-93 ND{<50) 330 (e} ND{<Q.3) ND[<0.3} ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
8-Apr-93 150 74 (k) 1 2.1 1 13 --
6-Aug-93 ND{<50) ND[<50) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.%} oe0
28-0Oct-93 ND{<50} ND[<50) ND{<0.3) ND[<0.3} ND{<0.3} ND{<0.9} 1,500
1-Feb-94 ND{<50) ND[<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5} 2,000
12-Sep-94 ND[<50) ND[<50) ND{<Q.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,100
22-Nov-94 ND[<50) 51 (h) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5} 2,400
21-Feb-95 ND{<50) ND{<504 ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5) 5700
23-May-95 ND(<50) ND{<50} ND[<0.5) ND[<(.5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5} 5,100
16-Aug-95 NDI<50} 190 ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 5,400
21-Nov-95 ND{<50) 180 ND{<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) 5,800
13-Feb-9% ND{<50) 1,500 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} 87 1,100
13-May-94 ND{<50) 25,000 {1} ND{<0.5) NDl<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 150
28-Aug-9% NDl<50) 480 ND{[<0.5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 410
21-Nov-94 ND{<50) 1,800 {n) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 720
20-Feb-57 ND{<50) 1000(n)  NDI<0.50)  ND{<0.50}  ND|<0.50}  ND{<0.50} 1,400
28-May-97 ND{<50) 3,700 {n) (o} NDl<Q.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) B30
19-Sep-97 ' NDH{<50) 4,100 ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<2} ND{<5) 1,200

Project No. RCOD19.010_PENSKE\PENS] 900\RCO1 9 1OAGTGWRPTSARPTO97\TABLES\TB2RSLTS XLS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

TPH Gasoline la})  TPH Diesel {a}  Benzene (b) Toluene (b)  Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b}

Well Date MTBE (b} Total Dissplved Solids {c)
(pa/L) {pg/L) {pg/Li [pg/L) {vg/L) {vg/t) {pg/Ll {mg/L}

MW-3  2-Oct-90 ND{<50) 20 28 31 0.6 1.5
28-Feb-91 ND{«50) ND{<50) & ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)
25-Mar-91 ND{<50) ND{<50} 0.6 ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3)
1-May-%1 ND{<50} {d) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)
5-Aug-91 ND{<50} ND{<50) 1.7 ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)
23-Oct-91 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)
é-Jan-92 ND(_-:SO) NI{<50) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)
20-Jul-92 64 ND{<50) 1.1 2.2 07 6.4
23-Oct-92 NDI<50) ND{<50} ND[<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)
4-Feb-93 270 ND{<100}(g} 9.8 4.6 45 8.7
8-Apr-93 ND{<50} ND{<50) NDI<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3} NDI{<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND{<0.3) ND{<Q.3) ND{<0.3) ND[<0.9) 3,400
28-0ct-93 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND[<0.3) MND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.9) 2,700
1-Feb-94 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
12-Sep-94 ND{<50} ND{<50) ND{<0.5] ND{<0.5} ND!{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-94 ND{<50} ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
21-Feb-95 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,200
23-May-95 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND{«50) 240 ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
21-Nov-95 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,200
13-Feb-96 ND{<50) 72 16 ND{<0.5) ND{<Q.5) 073 3,400
13-May-94 ND{<50) 250 {m) 1.7 ND{<0.5) ND{«<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,700
28-Aug-96 ND{<50) 1,200 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,200
21-Nov-98 ND{<50) ND[<50) 0.82 ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) NL{<0.5) 3,500
20-Feb-97 ND{<50) 140 (n) ND{<0.50) ND[<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) 2,900
28-May-97 ND{<50) 240 (n) (o) ND[<0.50) ND{«0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) 1,200
19-Sop-97 ND{<50) ND{<50} 0.7 ND/{<0.5} ND{<0.5) NDi<2) ND{<5) 3,300
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Well Date TPH Gasoline [a)  TPH Diesel (o}  Benzene (b}  Toluene (b}  Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b} MTBE {b) Total Dissphved Solids (c)
g/l tpg/L) {pe/L) (pe/L} {perl) {pg/L) {pg/L) {mg/L}
MW-4  4-Feb-93 58 450 ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3} -
B-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 ND{<0.3} ND{<0.9} --
6-Aug-93 95 ND(<50) 68 0.9 1.1 ND{<0.9} 5,800
28-Qct-93 1460 600 46 07 1.6 1.2 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 160 290 046 6.7 3.2 6,200
12-Sep-94 390 g5 120 3.9 14 14 4,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 29 07 1.6 38 5,600
21-Feb-95 21 680 23 ND{<0.5) 1.0 ND{<0.5} 7100
23-May-95 ND[<50) 270 53 ND[<0.5} ND{<0.5] ND{<0.5] 8,300
16-Aug-95 ND{<50) 610 4.1 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 7,100
21-Nov-95 ND{<50} 280 1.0 ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,800
13-Feb-96 980 i) 7,500 570 ND{<0.5) 9.2 13 3,600
13-May-96 150 (k) 1,200 45 ND{<1.0} ND{<1.0) 1.5 7,900
28-Aug-96 70,000 (k) 1,300,000 340 ND{«200) ND{<200) ND{<200) 1,800
21-Nov-94 52,000 (i) 40,000 130 ND{<100) ND{<100) ND{<100) 5,400
20-Feb-97 64,000 {i} 470000  ND<100)  ND{<100] ND{<100)  ND{<100] 1,500
28-May-57 11,0000  1,000000(c) ND<I00)  ND<100} ND{<100)  ND{<100) 1,700
19-5ep-97 37,000 2,600,000 260.0 ND{<30) ND{<30) ND{<100) ND{<300) 2,700

Project No. RCOD19.010_PENSKE\PENS ! 9OONRCOT 9 1ONGTCWRPTS\RPTO97\TABLES\TB2RSLTS.XLS
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwaler Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Cakland, California.

Well  Date TPH Gascline [a)  TPH Diesel {a)  Benzene (b)  Toluene [b)  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes (b} MTBE (h) Total Dissphved Solids {c}
lpg/L) (pa/L) (pg/L} {pg/L) (pg/L} (pg/L) lpg/L} {mg/)
MW-5  4-Feb-93 ND{<50} 240 NDI<0.3)  ND|<0.3) NDI<0.3]  ND{<0.3)
8-Apr-93 ND|<50} 480 ND(<03)  ND{<0.3] ND{<0.3} ND{<0.9) -
6-Aug-93 ND{<50) 120 0.8 ND{<0.3) ND[<0.3) ND{<0.2) 2,800
28-Cct-93 DY <50} 370 ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND[<0.9) 2,400
1-Feb-94 ND{<50} NDI<50)  NDI<0.5)  ND|<0.5) NDI<0.5)  NDI<0.5) 2,500
12-Sep-94 ND{<50} ND[<50}  ND[<0.5)  ND{<0.5] ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) 2,600
22-Nov-94 ND{<50) 1460 ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<C.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95 ND{<50) 170 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,800
23-May-95 ND{<50Q) ND{«50) ND{<0.5) NDl<(.5) ND{<(.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND{<50] 590 NDI<0.5)  ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5] ND{<0.5) 2,800
21-Nov-95 ND{<50) 500 ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,800
13-Feb-94 ND{<50) 830 ND[<0.5} ND[<0.5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,000
13-Mary-96 ND{<50Q) 870 0.59 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<(.5) 2,700
28-Aug-96 ND{<50] 1,000 NDI<0.5)  NDI(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,000
21-Nov-%6 ND{<50) 610 ND[<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} 2,700
20-Feb-97 ND{<50) 1,100 {n) ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) N <Q.50) 1,300
28-May-97 40 {i) 560 (p} (o} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) 2,500
19-Sap-07 70 1,000 ND[<0.5)  ND{<0.5) NDJ{<0.5) ND{<2) NDi<5] 2,400
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Cakland, Calitornia.
Well Date TPH Gasoline (4}  TPH Diesel {@)  Benzene {b) Tolvene (b}  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes (b} MTBE {b} Total Dissplved Solids (¢}
{pg/L) lpg/l) - (bg/L) {pg/L) (pe/L) {pa/L) {ug/L} (mg/L)

MW-6  12-Sep-94 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) 560
22-Nov-24 ND{ <50} ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 1.5 1,800
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
14-Aug-95 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS
21-MNov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Auy-9% NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
20-Feb-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-May-97 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
19-5ep-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-7  12-Sep-94 160 620 2.7 1.3 ND[<0.5) 21 1,100
23-Nov-94 ND{<50) 150 2.4 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 0.8 0.8 3.3 4,000
23-May-95 ND{<50) 360 ND[<0.5) ND([«<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
16-Aug-95 53 1,100 0.5 ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5) 0.5 4,000
21-Nov-95 87 2,100 1.4 ND{<0.5) 1.0 1.5 A,200
13-Feb-96 1,800,000 {j) 5,000,000 ND[<0.5) ND[<(.5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,900
13-May-96 ND{<50,000] 2,300,000  ND[<500]  ND{<500} ND[<500} 500() 3,500
28-Aug-96 59,000 (k) 640000  ND(<200)  ND}<200} ND[<200} 600 3,100
21-Nov-96 3,800 (k) 780,000 130 @3 33 64 3,400
20-Feb-97 15,000 {i) 1,500,000 81 51 ND{<50] ND{<50) 3,300
28-May-57 390,000 ()  440,000(c) ND[<1000)  ND|<1000)  ND{<1000)  ND{<1000) 3 500
19-S0p-97 3,600 910,000 110 84 37 ND{<100}  ND{<300} 3,200

Project No. RCOD19.010_PENSKE\PENS! J00ARCO 1§ 1 OVGQTGWRPTS\RPTS 97\ TABLES\TA2RSLTS. XLS
L 4 A
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. e



Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Page 7 of 8

Well  Date TPH Gasoline {a)  TPH Diesel {a})  Benzenelb}]  Toluene [b)  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes (b) MTBE {h) Total Dissplved Solids {c)
{pg/L) {pg/L) lpg/l) {pa/l) lpg/l} g/l {pg/L) {mg/L)
MW-8  12-Sep-94 170 850 27 05 ND{<0.5) 2 5,500
23-Nov-94 NDI<50) 570 15 NDI<0.5] ND[<0.5)  ND{<0.5] 6,300
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS B NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-%4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-%6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-94 NS NS N3 NS NS NS N3
21-Nov-96 400 (k) 2,200 46 37 46 68 5,100
20-Feb-97 240 (k) 2,500 2.1 53 7.1 24 3,800
28-May-97 480 {k) 200 (4} (o} 2.5 12 ND{<2.5) 76 4,100
19-Sep-97 1,600 7,000 0.8 5.0 0.5 130 ND{<5) 5,000
Trip Blank  19-Sep-97 ND{<50} -- ND{<0.5)  ND{<0.5) ND/{<0.5) ND{<2} NDI<5)

Notes appear on the following page.

Project Mo, RCOCT9.010_PENSKEVPENS] SOONRCOT 9 1ONGQTGWRPTS\RPTP S/ \TABLES\TB2RSLTS XS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

&
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Well Date TPH Gascline {a)  TPH Diesel (a]  Benzene (b) Toluene (b)  Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b} MTBE (k) Total Dissplved Solids (¢}
(po/L} {pa/L gLl (pe/L) {pa/U {pg/L) pg/L) (mg/L)
(a) Analyzed by USEFA Method 8015, modified.
(b}  Analyzed by USEFA Method 8020.
(c}  Analyzed by USEPA Method 160.1.
(d) No results - sample for TPH as diesel not collected.,
(e)  Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the
chromatogram.
(f)  Does notmatch typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromatograms
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline,
(g) Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amonnt.
(h)  Diesel range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
() Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
{i) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.
(k) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
()  Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
{m) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and discrete peaks.
(n) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.
(o) Laboratory reports that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially analyzed on 6/3/97.
All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.
{p) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C24.
(q) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.
{) Reported detection limit
--  Notanalyzed
ND  Notdetected
pg/L  Micrograms per liter
mg/L  Milligrams per liter
N8  Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event,

Analysis prior to May 28, 1997 by Sequoia Analytical, Walnut Creek, California.
Analysis after May 28, 1997 by American Environmental Newark (AEN) Pleasant Hill, California.

Project No. RCOQ) 9.010_PENSKE\PENST Q00\RCO T #1ONQTGWRPTS\RPTS 97 \TABLES\TB2RSITS.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. O
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American Environmental Network
D/('{S Certification: [ 172 ATHA Accredi{aﬁon: 11134
PAGE 1
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. ' REPORT DATE: 10/10/07
1050 MARINA WAY SCUTH
RICHMOND. CA 94804 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 09/19/G7

DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97

ATTN:  PAUL HERN ‘ :
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RCOG19.010 AEN WORK ORDER: 9709308
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: PENSKE/OAKLAND _

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On September 23, 1997, this laboratory received 8 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Resuits of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Flease see quality control
report for & summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Sampies may be archived
by prior arrangement. '

If you have any questions; please contact Client Sérvices at (510) 930-9050.

Larfy Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road + Pleasant Hill. CA 94323 « (3101 930-9¢90 « FAX (310) 830-0256
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| | PAGE 2
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

ISAMPLE ID: MA-1 | | DATE SAMPLED: (09/19/97
AEN LAB NO: 9709308-01 DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9709308 REPORT DATE: 10/10/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC0019.010 '

l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE - CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

BTEX & Gascline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 230 * 50 ug/L 10/03/97
Toluene , 108-88-3 140 = 50 ug/L 10/03/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 250 * 50 ug/L 10/03/97
l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 700 * 200 ug/L 10/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 110 * .5 mg/L 10/03/97
Methy] t-Butyi Ether 1634-04-4 . . ND 500 ug/L 10/03/97
I Total Dissolved Solids EPA 160.1 3,200 * 10 mg/L 09/23/97
I #xtraction far TPH EPA 35140 - Fxtrn Date  09/24/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 2,700 > 20 mg/L 10/01/97

l RLs elevated for g/BTEX and diesel due tc high Tevels
of target compounds. Sampies run at dilution.

lND
*
.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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I ' PAGE 3

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

I SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 09/19/97
AEN LAB NO: 9709308-02 DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9709308 : REPORT DATE: 10/10/97
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: RCOC1S.010

l : METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT - UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 _

Benzene , 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
Ethylbenzene . - 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L - 10/03/97
l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID - ND 0.05 mg/L 10/03/97
Methyl t-Buty! Ether ' _1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 10/03/97

l Total Dissoived Solids .  EPA 160.1 1,200 * 10 mg/L 09/23/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/24/97
P4 as Diesel GC-FID 41 %  0.05mg/L 09/29/97

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit -

=
[swe)
[

*
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Il SAMPLE 1D: MW-3 | ~ DATE SAMPLED: 09/19/97
AEN LAB NO: 9709308-03 DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9709308 REPORT DATE: 10/10/97
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC001G.010
METHOD/ REPORTING | DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED |
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 , :
Benzene 71-43-2 0.7 * 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gascline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/03/97
y Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 \D 5 ug/L 10/03/97
B total Dissolved Solids EPA 160.1 3300 ¢ - 10 mg/L 09/23/97
gextraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/24/97
‘ .
‘ TPH as Diesel GC-FID \D 0.05 mg/L 09/29/97

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit

ND

*

ko
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l | - PAGE 5

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

ISAMPLE I0: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 09/19/97
AEN LAB NO: 9709308-04 DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97
AEM WORK ORDER: 9709308 : ' REPCRT DATE: 10/10/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RCO019.010

' METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

- ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

a BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 _

l Benzene 71-43-2 - 260 * 30 ug/L 10/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 NO 30 ug/L 10/03/97

_ Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 30 ug/L ‘ 10/03/97

I Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 108 ug/L 10/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 37 * 3 mg/L 10/03/97
Methyl t-8Butyl Ether _ 1634-04-4 ND 300 ug/L 10/03/97

lTota] D1sso“lved Solids ~ EPA 160.1 2,700 * 10 mg/L ’ 09/23/97

I#Extractmn for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/24/97
TPH as Diesel ‘ GC-FID 2.600 * 10 mg/L 10/01/67

RLs elevated for g/BTEX and diesel due to high levels
of target campounds. Samples run at dilution.

I

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

L
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

lSAMPLE ID; M-S |
AEN LAB NO: 9709308-05

AEN WORK ORDER: 9709308
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC0019.010

PAGE 6

DATE SAMPLED: 09/19/97
DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97
REPORT DATE: 10/10/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

' ANALYTE CASH - RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

B Benzene 71-43-2 NG 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 18/03/97

l Xylenes, Tetal 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L - 16/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gascline 5030/GCFI0 0.07 * ¢.05 mg/L 10/03/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 10/03/97

II Total Dissolved Solids " EPA 160.1 2.400* 10 mg/L (09/23/97

l #Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/25/97

TPH as Diesel GC-FID 1.0%* Q.05 mg/L 09/29/97

ND

*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting limit

Value at or above reporting Timit
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

lSAMPLE ID: MW-7 : DATE SAMPLED: 09/15/97
AEN LAB NG: 9709308-06 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/97

B AEN WORK ORDER: 9709308 REPORT DATE: 10/10/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC0019.010 | '

. ‘ METHOC/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
8enzene 71-43-2 110 * 30 ug/L 10/03/97
Toluene 108-88-3 a4 * - 30 ug/L 10/03/97
Ethylbenzene ' o 100-41-4 37 * 30 ug/L 10/03/97
l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 NG 100 ug/L 10/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gascline 5030/GCFID 3.6%* 3 mg/L 10/03/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 300 ug/L 10/03/97 .
l Tota} Dissolved Solids EPA 160.1 3,200 10 mg/L 09/23/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 :  Extrn Date  09/25/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 910 * 5 mg/L 10/01/97

l RLs elevated for g/BTEX and diesel due to high levels
of target compounds. Samples run at dilution.

l ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at ar above reporting limit .

o
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
SAMPLE ID: MW-8 , DATE SAMPLED: 09/19/97
AEN LAB NO: 9709308-07 DATE RECEIVED: (9/23/97
AEN WCRK ORDER: 9709308 REPORT DATE: 10/10/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RCQ019.010
~ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 : .

Benzene 71-43-2 0.8 * 0.5 ug/t 10/03/97

Toluene 108-88-3 5.0~ 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.5%* 0.5 ug/L 110/03/97

Xylenes, Total - 1330-20-7 130 * 2 ug/L 10/03/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.0 %* G.05 mg/L 10/03/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 10/03/97-
Total Dissolved Solids EPA 160.1 5,000 * 10 mg/L 09/23/97
#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/25/97
TPH as Dieseil ‘ GC-FID 7.0%* 0.05 mg/L 09/30/97

N

&

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit

non
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

lSAMPLE ID: TB-LB | DATE SAMPLED: 09/19/97
AFEN LAB NO: 9709308.08 DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/97
AEN WORK CRDER: 9709308 REPORT DATE: 10/10/97
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: RC0019.C10 :

l METHQD/ REPORTING - DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 :
Benzene . 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 18/03/97
Toluene ' 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/03/97
' Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/03/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/03/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 10/03/97 -
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

%
il

Value at or above reporting 1imit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPGRT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9709308

i
I
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
'

Quality Control Summary

;]J\H Taboratory quality control parameters were found to be within estabiished
imits.

Definitiens

Labaratory Contral Sample (LCS)/Methad Spike{s): Contral samplés of knewn compasition. LCS and Methad Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spikets): Aliquot af a sample (aqueous ar selid) with added quancities af specific campounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisary.

Method 8lank: An anmalytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried thraugh the entire analytical process. Used to monitar laberatary background and reagent contamipation.

Nat Detected (ND}: Not detected at ar abave the reporting limit.

Relative Percemt Difference (RFD): An indication of method precision based on dupiicate analysis.

generaily 1 to 10 times the Method Detectian Limit (MOL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
deperdent and take into account any dilutiens performed as part of the analysis.

Surragates: Organic compounds which are similar ta analytes of interest in chemical behavier, but are not faund
in emvironmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indicatien of acceptable sample preparaticn and

instrumental performance.

0: sSurraogates diluted out.

#: Indicateé result outside of established laboratory GC limits.

l Reporting Limit (RL}: The lowast concentration reutinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9709308
DATE EXTRACTED: (9/24-25/97
INSTRUMENT:  C
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

- Date :

Analyzed: Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
10/01/97 o MW-1 01 D
09/29/97 MW -2 02 ‘ 86
09/28/57 MW -3 03 88
10/01/97 Mai-4 04 D
09/2%/97 MW-5 05 _ 99
10/01/97 M -7 06 0
09/30/87 M-8 07 a8

QC Limits: : 65-125

D7 Surrogates diluted out.

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/24/97
DATE ANALYZED: 09/29/97 .
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: C -

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC Limits
Spike
N Added Percent Percent _
Analyte (mg/L) Recavery RPD Recovery RPD
Diese] 2.00 83 1 60-110 15

Daily method blanks for &l1 associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting Timit.
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QUALITY CONTROL CATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 503C GCFID
AEN JOB NC: 9709308
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date :
Anaiyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
10/03/97 MW-1 o1 . 97

- 10/03/97 MW -2, 02 a3
10/03/97 MW -3 03 103
10/03/97 MW -4 04 96
10/03/97 MW-5 05 104
10/03/97 Mw-7 0e 95
10/03/97 MW -8 07 95
10/03/97 TB-LB 08 105
QC Limits: ) 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 10/03/9/
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: H -

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC timits

Spike '

Added Percant Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recavery RPD Recovery RPD.
Benzene 100 100 3 70-130 20
Toluene 100 100 3 70-130 20
cthyibenzene 100 102 3 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 300 106 3 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

*k END OF REPORT **+
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Project Number E@ ool 4 e, : | {b | " SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ] 1
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